
Food Taxation to Support the Navy

1 (ACTS & ORDINANCES: Meat & Salt.) An Ordinance of the Lords and 
Commons assembled in Parliament touching the excise of flesh-victuals, and 
salt. London: Rich. Cotes & Joh. Raworth, 1644.

8vo. Woodcut initial and headpiece. 1 p.l., 6 pp. Disbound. $400.00
The Second Edition (first ed.: 1643) of this act concerning the taxation of meat and salt. Written 
“for the maintenance of the Armies raised in defence of the King,” the act is actually for the Navy 
which has lost revenue due to the “daily decay of Trade.” Imported salt is to be charged one penny 
per gallon and domestic salt a half-penny per gallon. Beef, mutton, veal, pork, and lamb shall be 
taxed one shilling per twenty shillings of retail value on the meat (when alive). “Conies or Rabbets” 
one penny each. Pigeons one penny per dozen.

¶ OCLC records one location only at Yale.
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A Fine Copy, Uncut and in Original Boards

2 ANDERSON, James. Essays relating to agriculture and rural affairs. The 
fifth edition, with corrections and additions. London: Printed for G. G., J. 
Robinson, and J. Cumming, 1800. 

8vo. Twenty-three engraved plates (three of which are folding). Three volumes. xxiii, [1], 591 pp.; 
xxviii, 473, [7] pp.; lvi, [2], 528 pp. Original blue boards, paper spines with title in manuscript and 
volume number printed, entirely untrimmed.  $1000.00

A later, corrected and expanded edition. James Anderson was born in 1739 at Hermiston, a village 
near Edinburgh. His parents died when he was only fifteen years old at which time he took over the 
family farm. After attending courses at Edinburgh University, in 1777 he reclaimed a 1,300 acre farm 
at Monkshill which he successfully revived in a period of six years. He was a writer who was less 
interested in the new agricultural chemistry emerging during his day than he was in the practical 
knowledge gained by years of farming experience. He married twice, had thirteen children, and 
eventually died in 1808 in Isleworth. 

Essays relating to agriculture and rural affairs (first ed.: 1775) was Anderson’s first work. Sections discuss 
inclosures and fences (including much on making hedges); draining bogs and swamps; how to plant 
grass and make hay; the nutrition offered by various plants to farm animals; animal husbandry and 
the production of wool; pastures and the different types of grasses; legal and economic impediments 
to the cultivation of the land; and the corn laws of Great Britain. 

The numerous engravings include a lovely series depicting different grasses, finely drawn and 
representing more than fifteen types. 

A wonderful copy in original state. With the contemporary ownership signature of William 
Trabyan of Ashburton dated 23 December 1800 in each volume. 

¶ See Fussell, vol. II, Old Farming Books, pp. 104-7, 132, and 135 for more on Anderson. 



A Suite of Original Drawings
on Gastronomic Themes

3 (ART OF THE TABLE: designs for dinner plates.) Millet, Eugène-Henri. 
Le Pain. [With:] Les Fruits. [With:] Les Confitures. [With:] La Patisserie. 
[With:] Le Lait. [With:] Le Vin. Bordeaux or Paris, c.1870. 

Round, each measuring between 21.7cm - 22.5cm in diameter. Six original ink drawings, gouache 
highlights in pink and white, ink wash, each with a painted gilt edge applied over green watercolor, 
gilt rubbed away on the edges of two of the drawings and showing the green watercolor underneath. 
 $7500.00

Six lovely drawings by Eugène-Henri Millet (1847-1887)1 for designs on dinner plates to be made by 
the Jules Vieillard & Cie porcelain manufacturer in Bordeaux. Each of the six plates tells the gastro-
nomic story of a particular food or drink. The six subjects are: bread, fruit, jams, pastry, milk, and 
wine. Each drawing depicts its subject, at all stages of production, with a sympathetic eye towards 
the laborer making the product. The skill and dexterity of the drawing combined with the gouache 
highlights and ink wash painting, render the scenes both beautiful and compelling.

Each plate tells a narrative around the gastronomic subject represented. For example, on the 
plate devoted to “Le Pain” (bread), on the left side, there is a farmer leading a horse which is pulling 
a wooden harrow through a field. In the background is a windmill grinding wheat into flour and in 
the foreground is a scythe laying on the wheat. On the right side of the plate is a street crier carrying 
a backpack laden with large loafs of bread. In the foreground is a stack of loaves and croissants, and 
to the right is a round wooden container marked “Farine” (flour). In the distance, behind the man 
carrying bread, you can read part of a store sign reading “Boula[nger].” Lastly, at the center and 
bottom of the plate, is the arched opening of a bread oven. The closed oven doors read “LE PAIN.” 

Millet has given the same level of detail to each of the six plates and, in all cases, the workers 
who make the food are included in the story. For the fruits, there is a mother and child picking 
apples. For “Les Confitures” (jams) there are people harvesting fruit from a tree, a baby eating jam 
out of a jar, and two women in the kitchen stewing the fruit. For “La Patisserie,” there are drawings 
of different pastries, people lining up to buy galettes (a type of flat cake), and a crowd trying to get 
into a Parisian pastry shop. For “Le Lait” (milk) there are cows and goats in the field, a man and 
woman tending the cows, and another woman trying to feed milk to her baby with a spoon. Lastly, 
for the plate about wine, there are workers in the vineyard during harvest, little putti (naked winged 
baby angels) climbing into wine glasses, and a man on horseback speaking to a woman working at 
an auberge who is offering him some wine. 

1 The only place that I was able to find these dates for Millet was on the gallery website for Les Gal-
leries du Luxembourg. Most references to Millet just give the dates of “active 1866-75” (e.g. OCLC).



Each scene is drawn in ink on thick beige paper, with additional ink washes and highlights in 
pink and white gouache. Around the perimeter of each drawing is a thin border of gilt paint, under 
which is a pale green watercolor line (visible where the gilt is rubbed away). Each of the drawings is 
signed by Millet2 and attached to a larger sheet of modern black or blue paper.

In addition to being the in-house painter and designer for the Vieillard porcelain company in 
Bordeaux, Millet was a well-regarded artist who exhibited his paintings (and, on one occasion, his 
ceramic designs) in the Paris Salons from 1866-1875. By way of context, the Salon des Refusés was in 
1863 and the Impressionists started their own Salons in 1874. Although Millet would not be considered 
as part of the avant garde, his working for a ceramics factory was unusual and his interest in depicting 
those laboring was distinctly modern.3 Millet also made six etchings for Jean Dolent’s Petit manuel d’art: 
à l’usage des ignorants (Paris: Lemerre, 1874), all of which depict the life of the working artist. 

All six drawings are in very good condition. 

2 Millet’s signature begins with a reversed “E” which is attached to the first vertical line of the “M” 
when he writes out “Millet.” We have been able to identify which “Millet” this is by comparing the 
signature with those documented on Artnet and other online valuation and auction sites. 

3 There is another series of plate designs in the collection of the Musée des Arts décoratifs et 
du Design in Bordeaux. See https://madd-bordeaux.fr/sites/madd/files/2017-04/documents/
livret%20Des%20souris.pdf for a 16-page essay discussing those drawings. 



All Aspects of Olive Production

4 BELLA, Joao Antonio dalla. Memoria sobre a cultura das oliveiras em 
Portugal offerecida a sua alteza real o serenissimo principe do Brasil. Coimbra: 
Real Officina Typografica da Universidade, 1786. 

Small 4to. Woodcut head and tailpieces. xix, [1], 190 pp. Contemporary speckled half-sheep over 
pastepaper boards, lightly worn, head of spine with some loss, marginal staining to the final leaves. 
 $3000.00

The FIRST EDITION of Bella’s second work on olives (the first was Memorias, first ed.: Lisbon, 
1784). The current work continues his study of olive trees and their production with chapters cov-
ering olive tree propagation; planting and cultivation to produce the best fruit; pruning; watering; 
fertilizing; grafting; transplanting; and management of olive trees. At the end is a monthly calendar 
summarizing what an olive grower needs to do and when. Footnotes refer to various Roman and 
Greek authors as well as contemporary works in French and Italian.

Joao Antonio dalla Bella (1730-1823) was a native of Padua, taught experimental physics at the 
Collegio dos Nobres in Lisbon, and later philosophy at Coimbra, finally retiring to Italy in 1823. 
Among his other published works is a treatise on lightning conductors entitled Noticias historices, 
Lisbon: 1773.

The OCLC entry for a 1781 edition is a ghost.
¶ Donno, Bibliografia sistematica dell’olivo e dell’olio di oliva, p. 23; OCLC: New York Botanical Library, 

University of Arizona, University of California (San Diego), Newberry Library, University of 
Chicago, the Hunt Institute, five locations in Europe, and one in Australia. 



Portuguese Olives and Olive Oil

5 BELLA, Joao Antonio dalla. Memorias e observaçoes sobre o modo de aper-
feiçoar a manufactura do azeite de oliveira em Portugal. Lisbon: Academia 
Real das Sciencias, 1784. 

Small 4to. One folding plate. xiii, [1 blank], 72, 71-137, [1] pp. Contemporary decorative wrappers 
bound in quarter green calf over cloth boards, spine richly gilt, raised bands, untrimmed.
 $3500.00

The FIRST EDITION of this interesting study of olives and olive oil production in Portugal. 
The first section discusses the olive harvest and is divided into four chapters. The second part has 
five chapters covering storage and preservation. The largest section is part three: it has ten chapters 
covering various methods of olive oil production and how to improve the current practices followed 
in Portugal. The fourth and final part covers olive oil conservation and the advantages of the new 
manufacturing methods. 

Joao Antonio dalla Bella (1730-1823) also published a work on lightning conductors entitled 
Noticias historices, Lisbon: 1773. 

The finely engraved folding plate depicts several apparatus for harvest and olive oil production. 
A very good copy retaining the lovely contemporary decorative wrappers. 
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, American Philosophical Society, University of Pennsylvania, 

University of California (San Diego), University of Chicago, Newberry Library, British Library, 
National Library of Scotland, National Library of Spain, and Goettingen. Not in Donno, Bibliografia 
sistematica dell’olivo e dell’olio di oliva. 



The Wines of Romeo and Juliet

6 BERETTA, Giuseppe. Della coltivazione delle viti e dell’arte di fare il vino. 
Verona: Libanti, 1841. 

8vo. 247, [1 - blank] pp. Quarter pebbled cloth over decorative paper boards in a tree-calf design, 
some discoloration to the endpapers due to paper quality, otherwise fresh and crisp. $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of Beretta’s study of viticulture and wine making in the area around Verona 
in northeastern Italy. The wines produced in this region today focus on Soave, Valpolicella, and 
Bardolino, wines made from the grape varieties Garganega (for the white wine Soave) and Corvina 
Veronese, Rondinella, and Molinara (for the red wines of Valpolicella and Bardolino).

Convinced of the great potential of Veronese wines, Beretta aims to identify the errors in 
existing viticultural practices and how, during the fermentation process, there are unsatisfactory 
processes being followed. To amend this, Beretta offers solutions on how to improve the quality 
of the wines, starting with vineyard location and ending in the storage of the finished wine. In this 
way, the wines of Verona will be able to compete with those from France. The first part focuses on 
viticulture (in fourteen chapters) and the second part on oenology (in seventeen chapters, including 
ancillary subjects such as vermouth, sparkling wines, and wine conservation).  

This work was published as volume XVIII of the Memorie dell’Accademia d’Agricoltura Commercio ed Arti 
di Verona; it was also published immediately afterwards as a separate monograph by the same printer. 

Other than the endpapers, a fine copy. 
¶ OCLC: California State University (Fresno) and four locations outside of the United States. 



An Early Study of Regional Wine-Making in France

7 BOULLAY, Jacques. Maniere de bien cultiver la vigne, de faire la vendange et 
le vin dans le vignoble d’Orleans. Orleans: Jacques Rouzeau, 1723. 

8vo. Woodcut head and tailpieces, woodcut initials. 12 p.l., 678, [7], [1-blank] pp. Contemporary 
vellum, somewhat worn, corners bumped, slight damage to head of spine, early paper repair without 
loss of text at 2P1.  $3000.00

The third and most complete edition of Boullay’s study of the viticultural and wine-making prac-
tices of Orléans, an ancient wine-producing region in the Loire valley. The first edition was printed 
in 1712 and is known in one copy only (at the Bibliothèque nationale de France). 

Boullay’s Maniere de bien cultiver la vigne is an important work on the viticultural and wine-making 
methods of Orléans in the Loire Valley. Boullay was both a wine maker and a canon of Saint Pierre 
Empont in Orléans, and he writes his work with a keen interest in the relationship between vineyard 
owner and those who actually work in the field. Sections discuss the choice of the vine; trellising; 
budding; weeding; hoeing of the vineyard; treatment for various pests; the choice of a vigneron by the 
vineyard owner; the character and spirit of the vignerons; the harvest; and how to make wine. At the 
end is a dictionary of viticultural terms used by the Orleanais.

Interestingly, Boullay makes what is perhaps the earliest arguments for the role of terroir in a 
wine’s quality and characteristics. When describing the nature of vegetation and its relationship to 
the soil, he asks himself, how can grapes which are treated the same in two different places – same 
variety, the same pruning methods, same sky, same fertilizers – taste so different? “Je répons que 
toutes ces diferences dans les productions de la terre, vienent de la diference du terroir.” – p. 180. 

In the current edition, Boullay writes an 11-page text to defend his writings on viticulture and wine-
making. Apparently, he was accused of not reading the portions of scripture that were critical of wine.

With an early ownership inscription of Nicolai Geoffroy on the upper pastedown and several 
early manuscript notations in the text. 

¶ Oberlé 922; OCLC: National Agriculture Library, California State University (Fresno), 
University of California (Davis), and the Bibliotèque nationale de France; Vicaire col. 108.



And Please, Denounce any Bakers
Charging too Much

8 (BREAD.) Fixation du prix du pain. Toulon, c.1823.

Broadside: 31cm x 19.2cm. Printed in black ink with parts filled out in manuscript in brown ink, one 
red inked, and one black signature stamp.  $150.00

Unrecorded? An announcement of the price of bread in Toulon that will go into effect on the 15th of 
May, 1823. This is a form that is printed and then filled in in manuscript with the current pricing. 
Issued by the mayor of Toulon, the broadside announces that bread is 40 centimes for a kilogram 
of the “first quality” bread and 30 centimes for a kilogram of the “second quality” bread. Although 
there is a “third quality” printed in the form, there is no price listed. Prices are written in manu-
script as is the date that the prices will go into effect. 

This Fixation du prix du pain would have been posted at bakeries and outside in public places 
as the price of bread was a subject of national interest. During this time, bread was government 
regulated according to the price of flour, with prices varying from region to region.4 Toulon is a 
coastal town between Marseille and Nice in the south of France. 

Interestingly, there is also a sentence inviting the inhabitants of Toulon to denounce to the 
police any boulangers (bread bakers) that are not following the new pricing.

At the bottom is the red ink stamp of the Ville de Toulon and the black stamp of the signature of 
“Le Vte [vicomte] de Charrier-Moissard [officier de marine, maire de Toulon]” (1765-1846). The form 
is dated 14 Mai 1823; the day, month, and “3” of the year is written in manuscript, “182 ” is printed. 

In good condition.
¶ Not in the Bibliothèque nationale de France or OCLC.

4 Government regulation didn’t end until 1986. 



A Lovely Copy, in Original State

9 COMBRUNE, Michael. The Theory and practice of brewing. London: J. 
Haberkorn, 1762. 

4to. 1 p.l., vi, xii, 172, 165-298, [1] pp. Original interim blue boards, shadowing of another printed 
page on the upper board, paper spine, printed label on spine (label possibly later), edges of boards 
rubbed, some spotting on a few pages due to leaves having once been pressed in the book.
 $3000.00

An amazing copy of the  FIRST EDITION of this classic in 18th-century beer literature. Michael 
Combrune was a philosophically inclined brewer who sought to introduce the thermometer as a 
diagnostic tool in brewing. “The choice of format would have sent a clear message to the readers of 
the day: here was not a cheap, portable manual of practical advice aimed principally at the literate 
artisan brewer, but (at least in intention) a bona fide philosophical treatise, fit to grace the shelves 
of a gentleman’s library. Combrune was bidding to be seen, not as a communicator of philosoph-
ical ideas, but as a philosopher in his own right.” – Sumner, “Michael Combrune, Peter Shaw and 
commercial chemistry: the Boerhaavian chemical origins of brewing thermometry,” Ambix, Vol. 54, 
No. 1, March 2007. 

The theory and practice occupy separate parts of the book. Combrune’s earlier work, An Essay 
on brewing (first ed.: 1758), was the first significant beer-making text to recommend the use of a 
thermometer. In the current work, An Essay occupies the first part of the work, largely in unamended 
form. “The second section is entirely new, laying out explicit arithmetical computations of the 
relationships between malt character, mashing heats, hop rates and fermentation times on a basis 
which is entirely thermometric.” – ibid.

The work starts out with an explanation of technical terms. This is followed by four chapters: 
of fire; of air; of water; and of earth. These chapters cover basic principals of physics and chemistry 
and their relevance to beer making. The rest of the manuscript is made up of chapters on the 
principals and practicalities of beer making. The numerous sections including those on mashing; 
practical fermentation; the storage and cellaring of beer; remedies for diseases in beer; of taste; 
the nature and properties of hops; the volume of malt needed; of extraction; on water; of the heat 
of the air and how it relates to practical brewing; the nature of barley; the properties of malt; of 
artificial fermentation; of the vine, its fruits and juices; and of the thermometer. Specific types of 
beer are discussed such as Brown Strong; Pale Strong; Pale Ale; Amber; Brown Stout; Old Bock; 
and Dorchester Beer. 

A lovely copy in original state. With the early armorial bookplate of “Jas. Clealand, Roseville 
near Bangor Ireland” on the upper pastedown.

¶ OCLC: Harvard, California State Library, University of California (Davis), Yale, Smithsonian, 
University of Chicago, Boston University, Colonial Williamsburg, Illinois State University, 
Anheuser Busch Library, Chemical Heritage Library, Library Co. of Philadelphia, University of 
Pennsylvania, Milwaukee County Library, University of Wisconsin (Madison), and 12 locations 
outside of the United States; Schoellhorn p. 243, no. 67.



1620 Recipes Printed on Blue Paper

10 GARTLER, Ignaz & HIKMANN, Barbara. Wienerisches bewährtes Kochbuch 
in sechs Absätzen. Wien: Joseph Gerold, 1812.

8vo. Engraved frontispiece and one plate (“Tab I” & “Tab II”) on one folding leaf. 3 p.l., 652, [4] 
pp. Contemporary half-calf over marbled paper boards, spine gilt, red paper label on spine, lightly 
rubbed, edges stained red. $1500.00

A very good copy of  Gartler’s well-known Viennese cookbook; this edition is very much expanded 
and is extremely rare (see below). According to Weiss, the Wienerisches bewährtes Kochbuch was so pop-
ular, that by 1850 it was in its thirty-eighth edition. Our edition has been enlarged and updated by 
Barbara Hikmann. One thousand six hundred and twenty recipes are listed followed by an appendix 
of kitchen rules; directions on how to serve at the table; shopping; and guides on when to prepare 
which foods. 

Arranged according to meat and fast-days, the cookbook includes almond strudel; Linzer 
torte with cinnamon; chocolate bread; trout cooked in a dry wine; stuffed asparagus; carp sausage; 
pheasant the English way; chicken in a butter sauce; venison liver (cooked with lard, onion, vinegar, 
and garlic); and nine different recipes for veal schnitzel. 

The engraved frontispiece depicts a woman directing two other women in the kitchen; the 
folding plate shows various cooking apparatus and table settings. On the title page (not affecting 
text) is an early ownership stamp in red ink “Golib. Jes. Liebich.”

¶ OCLC records only one copy in the United States (incomplete and in the Vehling Collection 
at Cornell), one location in Canada, and four locations in Europe; Weiss 1179. 



Take-Out Food for the Poor

11 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) [Drop-title:] Brett, Fredrick 
Harrington. Wash-houses, baths, and a due supply of wholesomely-cooked 
food, at the cheapest possible rate, for the poor. [London: Brettell, 1847.]

8vo. 6, [1], [1 - blank] pp. Pebbled cloth by Courtland Benson using period cloth, title stamped in 
gilt on upper board, blind fillet around sides.  $1000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of Brett’s study of the living conditions of the 
poor and how they are in need of “wholesomely-cooked food.” The work opens with: 

Comparatively few are aware of the aggravation of disease to which the lower classes are subjected, from the want of 
those comforts which many of them are utterly incapable of procuring. None but the physician, in his daily visits to the 
sick, is conscious how continually his efforts, and the effects of his medicines, are baffled by the absence of those auxil-
iaries of good wholesome food, personal cleanliness in bathing, and sufficient changes of linen, among the lower classes.

Part of Brett’s solution, is to provide a central place for the poor to come and bathe, wash their laun-
dry, and receive hot food. This, Brett suggests, will be far more economical than people trying to do 
these activities individually in their respective homes. To make such a facility economical, Brett is 
suggesting that all three activities can occur in one place and be maintained by a single fuel source, 
one that will heat the water needed for bathing and washing, as well as cook food for the poor. Brett 
outlines how, with this system, 300 people could be fed on less than £35 per week. 

The proposition is backed up with a chart showing the menus of the food to be served, 
organized by those for men, women, adolescent children, and infants. For example, the breakfast 
for men would be a pint of oatmeal, cocoa or tea, and 6 oz. of bread; infants would receive milk 
porridge and 4 oz. of bread. For dinner, men would receive 6 oz. of cooked meat “without bone,” 1 
lb. of potatoes, and 4 oz. bread; women half as much meat and potatoes; children soup with 2 oz. 
meat (to alternate with 6 oz. suet dumpling) and the same amount of bread; infants the same soup 
as children, but alternating with a mixture of rice, milk, and sugar. 

Interestingly, Brett argues that those receiving the food should not eat at the facility, but instead, 
pick up their food hot, and then take it home to eat. Diners would be given metal utensils to have 
their meal to take home, and then reuse. 

On the final page we read that Frederick Harrington Brett was the Surgeon to the Governor-
General of India’s Body Guard, Bengal Army, as well as Surgeon to the Western Institution for 
Diseases of the Eye. He wrote two works about his experiences in India, one on eye surgery and 
another on disease. 

An interesting and unusual pamphlet on how to feed the poor.  
¶ OCLC: National Library of Medicine only. 



Dedicated to those Who Protect the Needy; 
the First Recipe for Bouillabaisse

12 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Fournier, J.B. and Le Normand, 
Louis-Sébastien.  Essai sur la préparation, la conservation, la désinfection des 
substances alimentaires. Paris: L’Auteur, Delaunay, Redon, Guilleminet, 1818.

8vo. Three folding engraved plates, 1 p.l., viii, 647 pp., [1]. Contemporary quarter-calf over blue 
pastepaper boards, orange morocco lettering piece on spine, spine richly gilt, vellum tips, occasional 
spotting (mostly in signature 19).  $2250.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this important work on the preparation of affordable foods 
and food preservation. On page 410 appears the first ever printed recipe for “Bouille-baisse de 
Poissons.” “Il n’est pas rare, à Marseille et à Toulon, où le poisson et l’huile sont à bon marché, de 
voir une famille de sept à huit personnes prendre un bon repas moyennant un modique dépense de 
deux centimes et demi (deux liards,) par tête, pour la bonne chère, c’est-à-dire sans y comprendre 
le pain.” Bouillabaisse for 2.5 cents per person! – during my last visit to Marseille, I paid fifty euros 
for the fish stew.
The first part of this study of substances alimentaires covers foods that can be eaten by humans and 
animals alike (corn, rice, chestnuts, vegetables, and lentils, for example). This is then followed by 
chapters on foods from animal products (i.e. meats, fish, butter, and fats) and their conservation. (At 
this point, the work of Appert is thoroughly discussed.) Then, there are chapters on organizations 
to distribute food to the poor; recipes for soups to feed the poor; ways to prepare the soups (per 
100 portions); and the various uses of potato and corn as food. The second part of the book, pages 
465-638, concerns food technology. The folding plates relate to this section and show new stoves 
and various apparatus designed to prepare food. 
“Cet ouvrage très important traite des soupes économiques, de la cuisine de ménage. Il explique 
les différentes formules de Helvetius, Vauban et Rumford et donne les propriétés, les usages et les 
recettes des céréales, légumes secs, herbes, fruits, oignons, poireaux, carottes, navets, pommes de 
terre....La façon les oeufs, le lait, etc. Recettes de potages, soupes, pélaus, riz au lait....Un chapitre 
traite des tagliatelles, plusieurs autres donnent des recettes a base de pommes de terre et de mais.” 
– Oberlé 191. 
A handsome copy. 
¶ OCLC: Schlesinger Library and three locations in Europe.



How to Feed the Poor at 5 cents per Person

13 (GASTRONOMY and economic precarity.) Klein, Pierre. Notice sur les four-
neaux économiques. Paris: Chez l’Auteur, 1856. 

4to. One large folding plate. 2 p.l., 31, [1 - blank] pp. Contemporary pebbled cloth, stamped in blind 
and gilt, hinges slightly cracked but very much holding firm, white cloth pastedowns blind-stamped 
to look like watered silk.  $1250.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this work by Pierre Klein, written to explain how it is possi-
ble to feed the poor at 5 cents per person. This particular copy is in a dedication binding; on the 
upper board of the binding, is stamped in gilt: “Au Corps Législatif. Hommage très Respectueux 
de l’Auteur, P. Klein.” The Corps Législatif was established by Napoleon III as the lower chamber 
of the legislative body of the government in 1853, three years earlier. 

Addressed to M. Pietri, the prefect of police for the city of Paris, the work describes the design 
of a stove made for preparing very large portions of soup (up to 140 liters at a time). The budget 
for such a device is given as well as the cost for establishing a soup kitchen (which included a place 
where the poor could eat). The overall cost of the soup kitchen was 2500 francs. The second section 
considers where the soup kitchen should be located, and the third part is on the nature of the food 
and its preparation. The last two chapters cover the service of the food and cost of the ingredients 
(with a final cost per portion).

The large folding lithograph plate depicts various views of a stove designed by M. Lolley. 
In good condition.
¶ OCLC: Yale University, University of Delaware, Wisconsin Historical Society Library, and 

fourteen locations outside of the United States. 



A Political Poem on Bread

14 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Le Rabais du pain. Paris: Claude 
Huot, ruë saint Iacques, proche les Iacobins, au pied de Biche, 1649.

Small folio. Woodcut device on title page. 7, [1] pp. Handsome quarter red morocco over decorative 
boards by Courtland Benson, spine gilt in six compartments, label in green morocco. $950.00

The FIRST EDITION of this chanson poissarde, a poem written for the working class of Paris to 
make fun of the bourgeois. The work begins by explaining that this is not a love song written for 
le petit Cupidon, but a work of misery due to a two-month siege. The author also confesses that the 
poem was written so he can refill his cornet de vin (slang for his stomach with wine). Passages discuss 
the type of breads being made; their cost; government actions which are resulting in smaller loafs; 
the privilege of the few; different types of flour; the bread one’s grandmother made; how during 
Carême (Lent) we now have to eat meat instead of bread because meat is actually cheaper; and how 
the bakers are better off simply not making bread than borrowing money for flour.  

This poem comes out of a genre called mazarinades, political pamphlets written as satires against 
Cardinal Mazarin during the time of the Fronde, a series of civil wars in France which ran from 
1648 to 1653. In 1649, the year this poem was written, Parliament had just tried to set the price of 
grain in Paris.5 

¶ Morreau, Bibliographie des mazarinades, no. 2957; OCLC: Brigham Young University, Columbia 
University, SUNY (Buffalo), Newberry Library, Northwestern University, University of Illinois, 
University of Kansas, Harvard, University of Maryland, Duke University, University of North 
Carolina, University of Toronto (Fisher Library), and thirteen locations in Europe. Not in Binder, 
Die Brotnahrung: Auswahl-Bibliographie zu ihrer Geschichte und Bedeutung.  

5 Tilly, Louise A. “The Food riot as a form of political conflict in France,” in Social Mobility and 
Modernization: A Journal of Interdisciplinary History Reader, ed. by Robert I. Rotberg, p. 188. According 
to Tilly, the protests concerning bread were not due as much to an economic formula around the 
shortage of bread and wheat, as much as “a political context of changing governmental policy” 
towards the marketing of grain. – ibid, p. 179.



Feed the Hungry
Not the War

15 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Starve the war and feed America! 
Chicago: Socialist Party, [1915]. 

22.7cm x 15.2cm. Printed recto & verso. Browned and slightly chipped along edges.  $100.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. A rare handbill published and distributed by the Socialist Party 
during the First World War. The text argues for feeding Americans instead of sending food to 
Europe to support the slaughter of workers. “Bread and meat and money are as necessary as men 
and guns and bullets for the killing of men in war....The government should at once seize the stores 
of food supplies, the sources of credit, the railroads, and all means of transportation and commu-
nication and use them to break the grip of trusts and speculators.”  

In case someone would like to help distribute the leaflet, at the bottom of the verso is printed: 
“50 cents per thousand, prepaid. 75 cents per thousand, prepaid West of the Rocky Mountains.” 
With the Allied Printing Trades Council Union label, Racine, Wisconsin, below.

The title “Starve the war and feed America!” was also used by other publications in the Midwest 
during the time. See O’Connor’s The German-Americans; an informal history, 1968, p. 399, which mentions 
its use by the Milwaukee-based Socialist journal the Leader which used it as their masthead during 
the First World War. 

The imprint date was taken from OCLC. 
¶ OCLC: Trinity College Library, Michigan State University, and Wisconsin Historical Society.



A Gastronomic Comedy, 
Set in a Religious House

in Bordeaux

16 [GOURRÈGES, Jean Baptiste.] Popel, ou le cuisinier du séminaire de 
Bordeaux, poëme héroï-comique en six chants. Bordeaux: Jean Chappuis, 1767.

8vo. Woodcut title page device, two illustrated woodcut headpieces (one signed by Roche), wood-
cut tailpieces. 71, [1 - blank], [2], 9, [1] pp. Contemporary wrappers somewhat soiled, contemporary 
manuscript on the upper wrapper, restoration to the spine and upper wrapper, wormholes towards 
the gutter of most leaves (sometimes affecting text), some wormholes repaired, untrimmed. 
 $4500.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this mock heroic poem about a chef named Brother Popel and 
his adventures cooking for the seminary of the archdiocese of Bordeaux. This particular copy is 
UNIQUE in that it includes a separately paginated section not recorded in OCLC, and a final 
manuscript portion of three pages that continues the work. 

Through the story of Brother Popel, Gourrèges reveals much about the gastronomic life of 
those living in a seminary and the role that the cook played. It is interesting to note that in the 
preliminary pages (in the “Épitre Dédicatoire”), Gourrèges celebrates the work of twelve specific 
cuisinières (female cooks) working in various religious institutions in the city of Bordeaux; each of 
them, and their places of work, are named. The recognition of female cooks in France was unusual 
for that time; the first cookbook written for women in France didn’t appear until 1746, only twenty-
one years earlier,6 and the role of women as professional cooks was still fiercely debated.

The story begins by telling how Brother Popel was selected to run the seminary’s kitchen after 
the last cook, Dorillon, died and how, to the astonishment of everyone, Popel’s managed to make 
a wonderful first meal. By way of training, Sister Lucile, a cook from a neighboring nunnery, then 
comes by to train Popel in the workings of the kitchen and teach him the necessary recipes.

Later, Popel gets into trouble because the smell of his food is so good, that the Prior orders 
the brothers’ studies to be ended fifteen minutes early. Eager to get to the dining table, the brothers 
abandon the teachings of St. Benedict and devote themselves to eating. The next problem arises 
when the smell of Popel’s ragouts are so good that they attract the nuns from a near-by nunnery. 
Discord ensues, and one of the nuns hides under the bed of Brother Simon. Later that night, the 
nun appears to Brother Simon in the form of a “fantome horrible.” Popel hears of the story, is 
frightened from his bed, and spends the rest of the night wandering around the seminary. One of 
the brothers, Trotin, is disgusted with the situation and decides to poison the daily soup to get 
rid of Popel; Popel finds out and cuts Trotin’s ears off.  The rest of the brothers go to the Prior 
to complain, eventually join together against Popel, and set siege to the kitchen, where Popel has 
barricaded himself. A terrible fight ensues, from which Popel eventually makes his exit.

Along the way, there is much (humorous) discussion of the various dishes Popel learns; how he 
cooks them; the nature of his kitchen (and his use of the “tourneabroche”); and what is served to 
the brothers of the seminary. Mention is made of drinking Bordeaux from Haut-Brion, due to the 
fact that the Seminary has a fine property in the parish of Pessac. 

Bound at the end is a separately paginated section of works related to the poem; these are 
unrecorded even though, in the “Avis du Libraire” (on the verso of the eratta page), we read that 
these were sent to the printer and, with the consent of the author of Popel, have been reprinted. 

The first is Critique de Popel, by Patrice Spicht “Cuisinier du Séminaire des Irlandais, de Bordeaux,” 
which begins (in rough translation): 

O you Popel my dear! You who are my all,
You who make the roast and the stew...

This is then followed by the Autre critique de Popel by the religious ladies of Sainte Catherine. Written 
in the form of a dialogue between Sister Macrine, Sister Flamine, and Sister Muce, they argue the 

6 Menon’s Cuisinière bourgeoise, Paris: Guillyn, 1746.



relative merits of Gourrèges’ poem. The third, and last part of this unrecorded section, is a letter 
written by Le Baron d’Agés to the author of Popel, singing his praises of the work. 

Additionally, at the back of the book, are three pages of manuscript, written in the same hand 
as that which appears on the upper wrapper, and entitled “Remerciement de Popel a Patrice Spicht.” 
This appears to be an unpublished continuation of the work, in the form of a response to Spicht’s 
critique, and there is no record of this having ever been published.

It is very probable that this is a presentation copy from Gourrèges. On the upper wrapper is: 1. 
an inscription (later crossed out, and which appears again on page 71 “A Maitre Misaël Canihac”); a 
Latin inscription (in the same hand) that the book should be returned if it is lost; and, in a different 
(perhaps slightly later hand), “Cadele Mariane.” On the verso of the upper wrapper is the small 
modern bookplate of C.Y.M. Sufran. On the outside of lower wrapper is written “orange.” 

An interesting and unique copy (despite its less than perfect condition).
¶ OCLC: University of Chicago, Texas A&M University, and three locations outside of the 

United States.  



A Remarkably Fresh Copy

17 THE HOUSEKEEPER’S friend, or manual of cookery. Norwich: Jarrold 
and Sons, [1852].

8vo. ix, 78 pp. Publisher’s blind and gilt-stamped cloth, yellow endpapers.  $1250.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this collection of recipes and domestic direction. In the preface, the 
anonymous author writes “Her object has been to present, in as small a compass as possible, the 
most useful recipes, directions in cookery, &c.; and should the public, by their favour, show that in 
this she has been successful, it will be to her a source of deep satisfaction.” 

The main body of the work lists 107 numbered recipes, beginning with how to cook turbot and 
ending with a plate paste to repair china. This is followed by an appendix of 21 recipes ranging from 
preserves to camphor ice. Next are a few pages of which foods to eat in which season and some 
menu suggestions. The last four pages are devoted to recommendations on how a woman should 
run her household.

In fine condition. The date comes from OCLC and the preface.
¶ OCLC: University of Utah, the Library of Virginia, and three locations outside of the 

United States. 



The First Book Printed in Grasse-Deschamps

18 ISNARD, J. Observations sur les insectes qui se nourrissent des diverses sub-
stances de l’olivier. [Grasse: N.p., 1772.]

8vo. One large folding engraved plate. 28 pp. Quarter straight-grained morocco over marbled 
boards in the style of the period, spine gilt.  $2500.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this extremely rare study of olive trees and the various pests 
which feed on the olives. This tract is written in the form of an open letter to the administrators of 
the region around Grasse and contains Isnard’s observations on the various insects which threaten 
olive production, an industry which, along with perfume, was one of the oldest and most important 
economies in this Provençal region.  Isnard describes four different insects able to damage olive trees 
and proposes various remedies including bitter substances (similar to present day pyrethroids) and 
copper sulfate. 

In his supplement to Brunet, under the section for Grasse, Pierre Deschamps notes that Isnard’s 
work was the first publication to be printed in Grasse. “Une imprimerie locale ne fut installée qu’à 
la fin du siècle dernier: Christ. Isnard, Observations sur les insectes qui se nourrissent des différentes substances de 
l’olivier. Grasse, 1772, in-8.” –  Deschamps, Dictionnaire de géographie ancienne et moderne, 1870, col. 579. 

J. Isnard was an amateur scientist born in Grasse. When signing his introduction, he describes 
himself as the inspector of the marble quarries in Grasse. He also authored a tract on resuscitation 
of the drowned and another work on earthquakes. 

The fine large folding engraving depicts ten different insects drawn by Isnard  while viewing 
through a microscope. “Vus au Microscope, & dessinés à la plume par l’Auteur.” 

A very good copy.
¶ Agassiz, Bibliographia zoologiae et geologiae, 1852, vol. III, p. 306; Donno, Bibibliografia sistematica 

dell’olivo e dell’olio di oliva, p. 57; OCLC records two locations in France only (and lacking from BnF); 
Woodward, Catalogue of the books, manuscripts in the British Museum (Natural History), vol. II, p. 911. Not in 
Musset-Pathay’s Bibliographie agronomique or the usual gastronomic bibliographies.



“This Masterpiece...” – the Book Collector

19 JACKSON, Ian. Bernard M. Rosenthal. Berkeley: The Wednesday Table, 2017. 

17.75 inches x 11.5 inches. Photographic reproduction frontispiece, title page printed in red and black 
ink. 2 p.l., 11, [1] pp. Hand-stitched in printed dark-grey wrappers, one corner slightly bumped. 
 $75.00

The FIRST EDITION of this memorial to one of the most esteemed scholar-booksellers of the 
twentieth century and essential reading for anyone interested in the history of antiquarian books 
and manuscripts. 

Bernard Rosenthal (1920-2017) is best known for having been one of the world’s leading 
specialists in medieval manuscripts and incunabula — and as the bookseller who made annotated 
books interesting and significant. His unpublished Catalogue 34 became Yale’s catalogue of The 
Rosenthal Collection of Printed Books with Manuscript Annotations (1997). As a work of scholarship, it led 
the way towards a fresh evaluation of the role of the reader in the afterlife of a book. It was also a 
testimony to Barney’s sheer brilliance as a book dealer, and his triumph over adversity in a costly 
field, for his pockets were never deep. 

The Berkeley bookseller Ian Jackson was a close friend of Barney’s and wrote his obituary for 
The San Francisco Chronicle. At the request of The Wednesday Table, the dining club for Bay 
Area antiquarian booksellers founded by Barney almost thirty years ago, Jackson has expanded the 
original 1100-word obituary with almost 24,000 words of annotation in the typographic style of 
the great 17th-century scholar Pierre Bayle. For Jackson, Bayle’s design seemed the ideal format to 
illuminate the many facets of a remarkable person — what the Italians call a personalità poliedrica — 
and the story of his polyhedric family. 

Issued in a limited edition of 400 numbered copies, this folio-sized memorial is printed 
letterpress by Richard Seibert and includes a photographic portrait of Barney by Elvira Piedra. 

In good condition. 
¶ The Book Collector, Spring 2018, pp. 21-22. 



French Beer, Des Vins de Grains

20 LE PILEUR D’APLIGNY, M. Instructions sur l’art de faire la bière. Paris: 
Sevière, 1783.

8vo. v, [3], 255pp. Contemporary quarter-calf over pastepaper boards, red morocco lettering piece on 
spine, clean and crisp. $2900.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of Le Pileur d’Apligny’s guide on how to make beer, the first book 
published in Paris on the subject. Chapters include: beer in antiquity; beer’s healthful properties; of 
vins de grains in general; grains used to make beer; the growing and choice of barley; grain’s prepa-
ration; how to grind the grain; choice of water and hops; observations on different beers; brewers 
in Paris and London; general comments on how to make beer; the ale of Avione; Flemish white ale; 
the beers of England; and how to cellar beer. 

A fine copy.
¶ OCLC: University of California (Davis), University of Chicago, Stanford, and 2 locations in 

Europe; Schoellhorn, Bibliographie des Brauwesens, p. 296. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Fritsch, Livres en bouche, 
Oberlé, Simon, or Vicaire.



With Plates of Grasses Printed in Green Ink;
 In a Lovely Contemporary Binding

21 LETTERS and papers on agriculture, planting, &c. selected from the corre-
spondence of the Bath and West of England Society, for the encouragement 
of agriculture, arts, manufactures, and commerce. Bath: R. Cruttwell, 1802. 

8vo. Thirty-one engraved plates (two of which are printed in green ink and four are folding), and 
five folding printed tables. Two volumes. 1 p.l., ii, viii (misprinted as “vii”), 421 pp.; 1 p.l., viii, 343, [1] 
pp. Contemporary mottled calf, flat spines divided into six panels by gilt fillets and pallets, lettered 
in the second on green goatskin labels and numbered in the fifth, the other panels tooled with a gilt 
medallion, the edges of the boards tooled with a gilt roll, marbled end-papers (bookplates removed 
from the upper paste-downs), upper hinge expertly repaired on vol. I, sprinkled edges.  $2000.00

The First Abridged Edition. From the advertisement: “The Papers of Correspondence published 
from time to time by the Bath Agriculture Society obtained, and very deservedly, a considerable 
degree of reputation; not only in Great-Britain, but on the Continent of Europe, and in the States 
of America. Most of them are on subjects of importance; some of them, written by men of more 
than common abilities and understanding, afford lessons of instruction even to the best-informed 
farmer; and none can be considered useless to a lover of husbandry, or moral economist. From the 
first institution in 1777, Nine Volumes have been published; but in the course of time they have 
been disposed of, and complete sets can now scarcely be obtained. Instead of reprinting the original 
work, the Editor has attempted to reduce the nine volumes to two; not by a partial selection of 
particular papers, but by preserving the substance of every one, rejecting only such parts as are un-
interesting, without lessening the information or altering the sense: every correspondent is allowed 
to tell his own tale and in his own language; without the least affection, partiality, or prejudice.” 

Essays include “On the origin and progress of agriculture in different ages and Nations” by 
E. Rack; “Management of the dairy, particularly with respect to making butter” by J. Anderson; 
“Expenses of the culture, and the produce, of six acres of potatoes, on land value 20s. per acre” by 
J. Billlingsley, esq., and so on. 

An absolutely lovely copy. 
¶ Fussell, Old Farming Books, Vol. II, p. 85.



An Unrecorded Indian Cookbook, 
Written for English Officers

22 LEWIS, Cecil C. Cooking for officer’s messes on service. Bombay: Thacker 
& Co., [1918]. 

8vo. Illustrations in the advertisements. 4 p.l., vii, [3], 38, [4], ix-xv (including the lower pastedown; 
the upper pastedown is also a printed page, though not paginated). Original white-stamped blue 
cloth, stained and bumped, some leaves loose, wormholes to the upper board and first few leaves.  
 $500.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this unusual cookbook, written to improve rations for officers 
while stationed in India. “In this book we have more or less confined ourselves to dishes which 
can easily be prepared from either (a) articles of rations, (b) articles readily purchasable from the 
Canteen or local Bazar, and (c) that which can be easily acquired in this country....When we have 
gone outside any of these headings we have only mentioned articles which can be purchased from 
any stores in India. As shewing what can be done out here, we could like to mention as a matter of 
interest the Menu of a dinner we were once able to arrange at a certain Camp which at the time was 
within 12 miles of the Firing Line: – 

Hors D’Oeuvres, various
Clear Tomato Soup

Lobster in Aspic
Salmis of Peacock
Devilled Venison

Roast Turkey
Asparagus

Chocolate Soufflé
Cheese Straws

This is then followed by a list of wines, including a 1906 Château Margaux, and Lewis notes that 
the officers had “parade next morning...at 6-30 too!” But Lewis’ favorite addition to the Mess was 
an Ice Cream Machine purchased in Baghadad “as nothing clears the palate more after a day when 
the temperature has risen to somewhere around 130 degrees in the shade than an Ice.” One can but 
wonder what the foot soldiers ate!

The cookbook is organized into twelve nights of menus, followed by chapters on hors 
d’oeuvres; miscellaneous dishes; sauces; and ices. At the end is a useful index. Although most of the 
recipes are European, there are several that are from India and (interestingly) Iraq. Among them we 
find: Mulligatawny Soup (served with rice and pieces of lemon or lime); Brains à la Tekrit; Curry 
Toast; Fish Curry; Eggs à la Beledruz; Ramadie Pudding; Chicken à la Khanaquin; and Shahroban 
Pudding (with minced suet and blackberry jam).

Although a bit worn, an interesting and extremely rare Indian cookbook. 
¶ Not in OCLC or the usual gastronomic bibliographies. 



One of the Most Important Figures in 
Culinary Chemistry

23 LIEBIG, Justus. Die Organische Chemie in ihrer anwendung auf Physiologie 
und Pathologie. Braunschweig: Friedrich Vieweg und Sohn, 1842.

8vo. xvi, [2], 342, [1] pp. Contemporary pastepaper boards, lightly rubbed, corners bumped, orange 
gilt lettering piece on spine.  $850.00

The FIRST EDITION of Liebig’s monumental study of the movement of fluids in the body, 
particularly important in the understanding of digestion. According to Garrison & Morton, “With 
this book Liebig introduced the concept of metabolism into physiology.” 

Liebig wrote foundational works in culinary chemistry and was famous for producing the first 
meat extract in 1850 in the form of a concentrated stock powder. In 1867, Liebig also introduced 
Soluble Food for Babies, “the first patent baby food.” – Trager, The Food Chronology, p. 277. 

A good copy.
¶ Garrison & Morton 677. Not in Bitting, Cagle, or Simon.



Probably from Connecticut

24 (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery and medicine.) [c.1861-87.] 

20cm x 16.5cm. 75, [129] pp. Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine and corners re-
newed, boards rubbed, black ink on laid paper.  $2000.00

A very legible manuscript of 193 recipes, mostly culinary but including some medicinal and do-
mestic directions as well. Recipes include: “Omelette souffle;” “mince pie;” “oyster soup;” “Indian 
cake;” “currant shrub;” “Indian Pudding;” “German Cologne;” “Persico” (a rum cocktail); “Din-
ner Russe;” “Pickled Peaches;” “Laplanders” (a cake); “Hominy Bread;” “Moonshine” (a cookie); 
“Molasses candy;” “Becky’s cakes for breakfast;” “Indian cakes;” “Terrapin chicken” (where chicken 
is made to taste like terrapin turtle); “For 5 cups of caudle;” “Receipt for Cholera;” “For preserving 
bedsteads from insects;” “Receipt for swelled limbs;” “Hair restorative;” and “a remedy for Burns.” 

One interesting feature is that in many cases there is more than one recipe for the same dish. For 
example, there are four different recipes for “Plum Cake;” for “Ginger Bread” there are three recipes 
in succession; same for “Puff Paste;” and so on. That they are all in a single hand and in succession 
would indicate that the recipes were all gathered in advance, sorted, and then written out. There is 
also a useful index at the end. 

One of the recipes is for “Mrs. Smith’s receipt for Indian cake.” To the right of the title, 
where the origin of the recipe is listed, it is written “Saugatuck.” Saugatuck is an Indian word 
meaning mouth of a river or a river pouring out. It is also the name of an early Indian settlement 
in Connecticut, and since a few of the recipes indicate that they come from people in “Branford,” 
and there is a town named Branford in Connecticut, it is probable that this manuscript comes from 
that region. 

A very large percentage of the recipes are attributed, and some are dated. Names include: E 
Church; Mrs. Barter; Euphemia Johnston; Mrs. Ford; Laura Griffin; Mrs. Willis; Mrs. Oakey; 
Mrs. Byers; Newburgh; Mrs. Dumont; Mrs. Clarkson; Mrs. Warren; Mrs. Schirmerhom; Mrs. 
Smith; Mrs. Golden; Miss Morris Philadelphia; Mrs. Starr; Mrs. Chapman; Mrs. Nightingale; 
Mrs. Wilkes; Mrs. Carey; Mrs. Wadsworth; Lizzie R.; Fanny Seymour; Minnie Campbell; Mrs. 
Sairs Long-Branch; Mrs. Andrews;  William Laeght; Dr. D. Hosach; L.A. Griffith; Mrs Isaac Hone; 
Francatelli (a famous English chef whose books sold well in England and the United States); and 
“Mamma” and “Grandmamma.” 

One of the laid-in handbills is an ad for Cox’s Patent Refined Sparkling Gelatine which the 
University of Virginia dates to c.1850. Another handbill is from California and begins “Annual 
review. Commercial Herald and Market Review, Vol. xii, San Francisco, California, January 17th, 
1878. No. 531.” This is another advertisement for Cox’s Gelatine. One of the newspaper articles laid 
in is an article concerning America’s Cup and appears to have been printed c.1885. 

On the upper free endpaper is written “For Minnie” with the name crossed out. Below this is 
“Jany. 1861.” Someone else has written “[Mrs. Geo. Biddle] 1861-” in pencil, in what appears to be a 
recent hand, though I can find no evidence that she was the author. 

In very good condition. 



A Seattle Manuscript Cook Book

25 (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery and medicine.) Recipes. My friends’ and 
my own. Chicago: Reilly and Britton Co., 1904. 

4to. [88] leaves. Contemporary cloth boards, illustrated and stamped in black, green, and orange 
ink, worn along edges, hinges strengthened, spotting on both boards, manuscript in black ink and 
pencil on woven paper. $950.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. This is a recipe book that is organized into recipe categories, but 
the pages are left empty for the home cook to fill in and add his or her own recipes. The category 
pages are illustrated and printed in red and black ink and include each of the following sections 
(all of which are tabulated): breads; beverages; soups; fish; eggs; entrées; meats; vegetables; salads; 
puddings and pastry; custards, jellies and ices; cakes; the chafing dish (which has been crossed out 
to read “Cake - con.”); and miscellaneous. Each of the sections begin with a scene depicting a child 
doing a relevant activity. For example, on the page beginning the salad section, there is a picture of 
a young girl chopping lettuce in a bowl while her doll sits at the table looking on. The book was 
designed and illustrated by Louise Perrett. 

This manuscript includes over 100 handwritten recipes; 12 handwritten recipes laid in; and 
more than 200 newspaper recipes (some are tipped in, some laid in). There is also a promotional 
pamphlet for “Myer’s Jamaica Rum Recipes” laid in. The newspaper articles that are traceable come 
from the Seattle Times and are dated anywhere from 1930 to 1956. There is also a typed sheet of 
recipes coming from the Cooperative extension work in agriculture and home economics, State of 
Washington, Seattle. I would date the manuscript recipes from 1905 to approximately 1920; there is 
a list for the price of fruit and it is dated 1918.

Among the manuscript recipes are those for a salmon loaf (four different versions); tomato 
soup; brown bread; butterscotch cookies (prepared the night before cooking); creamed eggs; deviled 
crab; macaroni loaf; macaroni and oysters; Hollywood hash; spaghetti ring; Swiss steak; boneless 
birds; salmon salad; Mexican salad; custard souffle; raisin pie; Hamburg cream; apricot conserve; 
rhubarb short cake; and Spanish chocolate cake. Many of the handwritten recipes are attributed to 
people such as Mrs. M.J. Walsh, Mrs. McDonnel, A. V. Bartow, Belle Joslyn, Marion Short, Pear A. 
Conden, Mrs. J.H. Kieth, Gladys N., Aunt Lizzie, and “Mamma.” 

Interestingly, there are two humorous “family” recipes as well. One is entitled “A Recipe for 
Cooking Husbands” and begins: 

Make a clear steady fire out 
of love, neatness & cheerfulness. 
Set him as near this as seems 
to agree with him. If he sputters 
& fizzes, do not be anxious.... 
This recipe is signed “Lucifer” (quotation marks in the manuscript). 

Another is entitled “How to preserve a husband.”

Be careful in your selection: do 
not choose too young, take only 
such variety as has been reared in 
a good moral atmosphere.... 
This version is by Mrs. F. U. Irvine.

Husband recipes were quite popular in late 19th- century America; there was even a cookbook 
written by Susan Hayden in 1898 entitled How to cook a husband. 

A very full and interesting early 20th-century Northwest American manuscript cookbook. 
In good condition. 



Venison in Colonial America

26 (MANUSCRIPT: American colonial receipt.) 16 Nov. 1747.

15cm x 10.4cm. Written in brown ink, recto and verso.  $300.00

A manuscript receipt for some venison, dated 16 Nov. 1747, and signed by Philip Livingston (1686-
1749), the Second Lord of Livingston Manor. Livingston was a successful merchant and slave trader, 
Deputy Secretary of Indian Affairs, and the father of Philip Livingston (1716-1778), a merchant 
from New York City who would later be a signer of the Declaration of Independence. 

The receipt shows that Livingston had purchased a 241 pound “hairy deer” for £33: 2-9 as well 
as 37½  pounds (of venison?) “Dressd” for £10: 6-3. The total bill came to £43:9-. At the bottom 
of the calculations is written “Rcd the contents of. PhLivingston” and on the verso is written 
“Phil: Livingston- Rx:16 Novr: Dr. Skins £43-9- Enter’d,” presumably by someone who was doing 
Livingston’s bookkeeping.  



Two Volumes in a Lovely Hand

27 (MANUSCRIPT: English cookery, household hints, and medicine.) c.1820.

Two volumes: 24cm x 19.5cm each. 145, [11] pp.; 29, 31-145, [8] pp. Contemporary half-sheep over 
decorative boards (bindings matching, though the decorative paper is with a blue tint in first vol. 
and with a yellow tint in the second vol.), lightly rubbed overall, corners bumped.  $2250.00

A lovely early 19th-century English manuscript of various recipes, written in a single clear calligraph-
ic hand, and in very good condition. Of the more than 270 recipes, there are directions on how “To 
make Portugall-Cakes;” “To Roast a Fawn whole;” “To make a Seed Cake;”“To pickle Pidgeons;” 
“To Ragoe a Breast of Veal;” “To make a Ribbal;” “To Dry Pairs without sugar;”“To make a baking 
oatmeal pudding;” “Jelly of Hawthorn;” and “To make shurbett.” 

Among the twenty-three wine recipes to make wine are those “To make Cherry Wine;” “To fine 
Wine the Lisbon Way;” “To make Apricot Wine;” “To make currant wine;” and  “To make a sage 
Wine.” Pages 113-145 are blank except for page numbers. At the end is a very useful index.

The second volume is concerned with medicinal recipes and household hints. Included among 
the forty-five are those “For Rhumatism Balsam of Guaicum;” “To make the Snail Cordial” (mint, 
rosemary, hyssop, and horehound with snails); “An Electary in the Jaundice;” “Lady Corbets Powder 
& Surrup for a thurst or sore mouth;” “To Clean Silver or Gold Lace;” “Receipt against the Plague” 
(white wine vinegar, lavender, sage, mint, rosemary, wormwood, and rue); “To make a dirt drink;” 
“Soap pills;” and “To draw all the Rats into one Room” followed by “To drive them away in one 
night.” Again, at the end, is an index. 

The paper is watermarked “Whatman 1818.”
Both volumes are in very excellent condition. 



With a Section on What to Feed Farm Workers

28 (MANUSCRIPT: English cookery.) c.1830.

20cm x 16cm. 76 leaves (20 of which are blank). Contemporary red half-calf over marbled boards, 
calf renewed, spotting on some pages, numerous additional manuscript recipes pinned in and others 
from newspapers glued in.  $2750.00

A very interesting collection of recipes, written in many hands, with numerous additional manu-
script recipes either pinned in or taken from printed newspapers and mounted on various leaves or 
the pastedowns. There is a folded piece of stationary laid-in which is embossed “Phillack Rectory, 
Hayle” [in Cornwall]; it is a recipe for Medlar Jelly. There is also a flyer printed on light blue pa-
per for “Seville Oranges. To make the best marmalade” from Richd M. Sharpe & Son, 114, Lower 
Thames Street and 6, Arthur Street East, London.”

The recipes include those To make Plumb Cheese; Scotch Orange Chip Marmalade; Almond 
Biscuits; Green Peas Soup; Sweet Gibbet Pie, Indian Pickle, Macaroons, Apple Snow; A Family 
Plum Pudding; and To preserve Vegetable Marrow. There is also a recipe entitled “Stewed Rabbit. 
Malta. Mrs. Petty.” The drink recipes include those for ginger beer; an Elder Wine like Hermitage; 
and mixed drinks such as Milk Punch and a Raspberry Brandy. 

Many of the recipes are attributed to people such as Mrs. William Peel; Miss Chilcott; Evelyn 
Chilcott; Williams; Mrs. Stevens; Mrs. John Boines; Miss Harvey; and Mrs Plomer. There is also 
one recipe with an early annotation (and suggestion) signed “E.M.H.”

One of the most interesting sections is entitled “Domestic Memoirs.” In another, but also 
early hand, someone has added “of the Hockin family!!!!” The “Domestic Memoirs” is a list of the 
food and drink to be served (presumably by the Hockin family) to laborers working on their farm. 
For example: “Sheep-shearing. Breakfast, dinner, & beer. Pint Morning, pint afternoon & fish at 
dinner – dram on finishing.” Other specific jobs and their corresponding menus include those for 
“Hay-cutting,” “Hay carrying;” “Cutting Barley;” “Barley carrying;” “Wheat carrying;” “Cutting 
Wheat;” and “Furze carrying.” These are followed by recipes for “making Whitlof ” and “Court-
day puddings.” One small after note for the hay carriers, “mem: not always beer at breakfast.”

The paper is watermarked “Joseph Coles, 1828.” 
In good condition.



A Mother’s Cookery Manuscript, 
Written for her Daughter

29 (MANUSCRIPT: English cookery.) Sophia Teaiver. 1854. 

24cm x 18.5cm. [13] leaves of tabulated index, 118 pp. followed by [20] leaves (all of which are blank, 
excepting one page in a different hand). Contemporary calf, gilt fillet around sides, spine rebacked 
with original spine laid-down, remains of metal clasp on upper and lower boards, expert restoration 
to the edges and corners of the boards. $2500.00

A very legible and thorough cookery manuscript written for “Sophia Teaiver with her Mother’s 
Love, January 1854.” With the exception of one recipe at the end, the more than 250 recipes are 
written in a single hand, matching that of the inscription. Recipes range from “Chicken Panada” 
to “Buttered Lobster” to “India Pickle” to a “Wine of Seville Oranges.” Most of the recipes have 
attributions (e.g. Lady Conyers, Lady C. Finch, Lady Clayton, Lady Howard de Walden, and Lady 
J. James) and some are dated. 

An unusual element of this manuscript is the carefully tabulated index of thirteen leaves at the 
beginning. This is quite early for such an index method and, here, it is quite lovely being done in 
red and black ink. 

In very good condition. 



A Beautiful Vineyard Map
in Watercolor & Ink

30 (MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) Plan geometrique de plusieurs Cantons 
de vielles et jeunes vignes ajnsi que de deux Champs scitues derrier. Chaux les 
Ports, 1784.

46cm x 61cm. Watercolor and ink on paper. Signs of having been folded four times, expert small 
paper repairs at intersections of a few folds, pen trials on verso, all four deckles remaining.
 $4000.00

An early and lovely watercolor map of a vineyard property in Chaux les Ports, near Vesoul, Haute-
Saône, in the Bourgogne-Franche-Comté region of France. This vineyard would have been located 
east of the Côte d’Or. 

At this time in this region of France, more than forty different varieties of grape were grown, 
including Pinot Noir and Chardonnay. Later, by the nineteenth century, it was especially famous 
for Franc Noir, a light bodied red wine grape that is a cross between Pinot Noir and Gouais Blanc 
(as is Aligoté, Chardonnay and Gamay Noir). Franc Noir had been grown in this region since the 
Middle Ages, but it was particularly hard hit by phylloxera in the mid-19th century and now almost 
ceases to exist. 

Twenty different adjacent parcels are included in the illustration, some of which are as small as 
two rows of vines, and others are considerably larger. Each is numbered and then listed on the left 
in a section entitled Observations where the owner’s name is given as well as the year in which their 
vines were planted (the dates range from 1772-1780).

At the bottom, the document is signed and dated on the 6th of September, 1784, by “Bourgoing.” 
This was probably the point at which it was legally recorded. 

In very good condition. 



A Homemade Homage to Italian Culture

31 (MANUSCRIPT: Italian culture.) L’Italiano istruito della Sua Patria. 
Giacomo Ubaldini Cataloni, Urbino, 1841. 

30cm x 21cm. [26] leaves of manuscript and mounted printed pages followed by [13] blank leaves. 
Quarter sheep over marbled boards, spine gilt, title stamped in gilt on black morocco lettering 
pieces on spine, edges stained yellow, bright and crisp internally.  $2400.00

An interesting survival: a personal and rather eccentric encyclopedia project recording the statistics 
and story of Italian culture as told through its food, libraries, universities, architecture, and natural 
features. The work begins with two pages of manuscript (a title page and index) followed by thir-
ty-five printed cut-out sheets, mounted on leaves, numbered and outlined in brown ink. Each of the 
printed lists is surrounded by a typographic ornamental border. 

The section that is of greatest interest for the culinary historian, is the largest, number 19, the 
Prodotti principali dell’Italia. This leaf begins with a discussion of the richness of the food and artisanal 
products of Italy, and then follows with a list of eighty-seven different specialties and the region 
most famous for them. For example, the list begins with vinegar which is best from Modena. 
Chocolate is best when from Torino, Florence, and Rome and vermicelli from Bologna, Genova, 
and Naples. Other foods include cheeses, mortadelle, olives, maccheroni, bread, rice, honey, oranges, 
acquavite d’anice, mustard, salami, rosolio, and truffles. There is also a separate printed list of the names 
of the best wines – Luoghi ove si raccoglie il miglior vino – and the regions they come from. This section 
is interesting to view in relation to the famous gastronomic map of France which appears in 1809 in 
Cadet de Gassicourt’s Cours gastronomique. 

Additional printed lists include the specifics on the geography of Italy (the mountains, islands, 
lakes, rivers, gulfs, volcanoes, canals, cascades, ports, capes, and swamps); various healing baths; 
cities, their population, and their bishops and archbishops; sanctuaries and monuments; the moral 
character and customs of Italians as well as their religions; the languages to be found in Italy (eleven 
are listed); famous writers, scientists, and artists; the classical names for parts of Italy and the 
political history of classical Italy; a history of industrial and commercial enterprise in Italy; the 
dates of public expositions; and the theaters of Italy organized by city.

There is also a list of all of the cities which have public universities and a list of the libraries 
of Italy and the total volumes in each library. Modena had the most at 640,000 and Brescia is the 
smallest at 27,000. 

We have been unable to locate for certain where these sheets originally appeared, or from what 
they were cut out of, if that is, in fact, the case. It is possible that they were typeset and printed up 
in preparation for a publication (as a prospectus towards a book project), in which case, they were 
not removed from an existing book. This possibility is supported by the publication of a work 
by Giuseppe Bosi, printed in 1846 (five years later) and very rare. It is entitled La bella Italia, ovvero 
l’Italiano istruito della sua Patria ne’ suoi rapporti storici, politici, geografici, et commerciali. The lay-out is similar, 
and the same headings are used, but some of the numbers and statistics are different (perhaps 
updated from what we have).

In any case, this is a charming and painstakingly produced unique tribute to Italian culture and 
history, from the perspective of someone in mid-19th century Italy.

The Ubaldini Catalonis were a prominent noble family from Urbino.  



Liquor, Wine, and Sweets

32 (MENU.) A l’Aigle d’Or. J.H Bergier et Compagnie, Distillateurs-Liquoristes. 
[Probably Lyon, c.1846.]

24.2cm x 18.5cm. Printed recto within an ornamental border, manuscript on verso. Worn along 
edges, repaired tears along edges, light spotting.  $650.00

Unrecorded. The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this charming menu of liqueurs, wines, syrups, 
chocolates, and waters from Joseph Bergier at the Golden Eagle in Lyon. All products are made and 
sold at their premises near the “place de l’Herberie” on the “rue de l’Enfant-qui-pisse” (the street 
of the pissing child). 

The list of products is organized into four columns, each organized by type and with its 
corresponding container listed alongside (e.g. it could be sold in a Verre noir, Flacons carrés, Flacon 
cannellés, Flacons ronds; a Bout[eille] verre noir, or a Grand [ou Petit] modèle). The categories of drinks and 
foodstuffs include liqueurs fines (crêmes, eaux, ratafias, huiles,  compliquées, and elixirs); liqueurs surfines (which 
includes those de la côte, de Turin, and Étrangères); wines; spirits; syrups; eau-de-vie made from fruit; 
chocolates; and perfumed waters. 

On the verso of the menu are some accounting notes written out in manuscript. They were 
tallied up on the 3rd of September, 1847, and cover purchases of wines from April to June 1847.

Joseph Bergier (1800-1878) was born into the liquor and confectionery trade in Lyon. After 
running his family business, he focused on helping the poor children of Lyon and was a city 
counselor. When he died, he directed that his fortune should be used to establish an educational 
institution for orphaned children on his estate. The school continues today as a nursery school that 
bears his name: École maternelle Joseph Bergier. 

The paper this is printed on is unlike anything I’ve seen. The chain lines are only 1cm apart, and 
the wire lines (or laid lines) are extremely fine. 

¶ Not in OCLC or the usual gastronomy bibliographies.



Gourmet Shopping & Take Out During the
French Revolution

33 (MENU.) On touvera chez le sieur Labour, Négociant, successeur du sieur 
De la Voiepierre, au Magasin des Comestibles, Hôtel des Américains, rue 
Saint-Honoré, près l’Oratoire, les Marchandises suivantes. [De l’Imprimerie 
de Langlois, Fils, rue du Marché-Palu, c.1792.]

26.5cm x 21.2cm. Printed recto and verso, double (thick and thin) tool line at the top of the recto, 
deckles retained on the right and lower edge, edges a bit worn, bit “dusty” overall.  $4000.00

Unrecorded. An extremely early, and extremely rare, menu offering the various cooked dishes and 
prepared foods for take out, as well as the groceries, perfumes, liquors, and wines of the celebrated 
food emporium, the Hôtel des Américains, a business that was both a magasin as well as a traiteur. 
The store was located at 147 rue St. Honoré in Paris; one block away, and one year later, the Louvre 
would open to the public.

The menu is organized into subjects. The first advertises fresh fish that come from the 
“Réservoir du Roi, sur le Rhin, à Strasbourg, Carpes, Brochets, Perches, Truites, Ecrevisses & 
Saumonneaux.”7 Following this are ten dishes cooked with truffles (including turkey, tuna pâté, 
and “pàtés de foyes gras aux Truffes”) and seven terrines made with truffles. Next are “simple” 
pâtés; fresh meats (including ortolans); “chaircuiteries;” marinated and pickled fish; comestibles (which 
includes artichokes, preserved peas; melons from Malta, olives, and lemons); mustards; products 
from England (including Porter, Stilton, and ketchup); vinegars; confitures (including chocolate and 
tea); cheese; epicerie (including olive oil, coffee, and pistachios); dried fruit; eau-de-vie made from fruit 
and another section of non fruit-based eau-de-vie; flour and grains; wines (including “De Beaune,” 
“De Nuis” [Nuits], Bordeaux, Hermitage, and Côte-Rôtie); vins de liqueurs, which includes fortified 
wines and sweet wines; liquors; and, finally, perfumes. 

The traiteurs held an important position relative to the restaurant, which was just emerging 
at this time. “The traiteurs had on the one hand secured for themselves an exclusive right to sell 
cooked meat dishes; and on the other hand they had imposed on themselves the limitation that 
they would sell such dishes only in quantities which contained a whole cut of raw meat....In other 
words, a traiteur would not sell individual helpings of cooked dishes for consumption on his own 
premises, though he would sell a whole meal for a dinner party in the purchaser’s own home.” – 
Mennell, All manners of food, p. 138. In effect, establishments like the Hôtel des Américains, were 
eating establishments that provided a superior sort of take away, as well as a gourmet grocery store. 
The nature of the restaurants emerging nearby at the Palais Royal, were determined as much by the 
collapse of the guilds as they were by the precedents of these traiteurs and magasins.

About twenty years later, Grimod de la Reynière would sing the praises of the Hôtel  
des Américains in his Almanach des gourmands, writing in 1812, “c’est vraiment le chef-lieu de  
l’Europe gourmandé.”

An incredible picture of the gourmet goods being offered in Paris during the early stages of 
the French Revolution. It would be interesting to know how many of these products were actually 
available, and who was in a position to go shopping there. To put it into context, the royal family 
was arrested in 1792; the monarchy was suspended; the Reign of Terror was only a year away; and 
for most people, the price of food was unsupportable and one of the causes of the Revolution.  

Although undated, based upon a search of the catalogue of the Bibliothèque nationale de 
France, “Langlois, Fils” was at the “rue du Marché-Palu” from 1791-1792. 

¶ Not in OCLC or the gastronomic bibliographies. 

7 I have had one other menu from the Hôtel des Américains and it was dated 1813. Not surprisingly, 
in that post-Revolution version, the phrase “du Roi” was dropped from the name of the reservoir.



An Extremely Rare & Early Catalogue of 
“Cooking Machines”

34 OLDHAM, James. A representation & description of the last improv’d air 
stove grate.... Concerning also a variety of his improvements on kitchen ranges 
&c. [London, c.1780.]

4to. Engraved title page, eighteen plates on ten folding leaves (with a total of 24 different numbered 
illustrations – some of the plates have multiple numbered illustrations). 18 pp. Original blue glazed 
wrappers, printed label on the upper wrapper, wear to the spine, small edge tear to the lower wrapper.
 $7500.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of James Oldham’s designs of kitchen and heating 
ranges. Oldham explains in his text that the stoves are designed to go into both existing chimneys 
(to replace the existing cooking and heating fireplaces), or into rooms where there is no stove yet 
installed. Either way, this work represents an important stage in the development of kitchen tech-
nology and one that would eventually lead to a multi-use stove such as the famous AGA cooker. 

The twenty-four numbered illustrations are primarily focused on cooking stoves, including 
kitchen grates with cast iron fronts; a kitchen range with an oven heated by the same fire; “a cooking 
machine properly adapted for any size kitchen;” a “cooking machine with 2 ovens, a hot closet, 
a large double boiler, iron hot plate, & steam closets, all heated by one fire;” and so on. Other 
engravings represent heating “air stoves,” many of which are ornamental, and incorporate a series 
of air tubes.

James Oldham (1750-1822) first appears in London directories in about 1780; one of his early 
bill-heads gives his name and address as “James Oldham Late Dolley and Oldham, Ironmonger & 
Brazier, Corner of Brook Street, Holborn.” 

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC & ESTC: British Library and Yale only. 



The Kitchen as Paper Theater

35 (PEEP-SHOW: KITCHEN SCENE.) Augsburg: Engelbrecht, c. 1720. 

Box: 39cm long x 19cm wide x 12cm high. Cards: 9cm x 14cm each. Six engraved hand-colored cards 
displayed in a black walnut peep-show box.  $8500.00

An extremely rare hand-colored Engelbrecht peep-show depicting a kitchen scene. This is a partic-
ularly nice example as it includes its original folding envelope (with the title in manuscript) and is 
presented in a black walnut display box. At one end is a window through which you can view the 
original envelope, preserved it its own compartment. At the other end is a window for viewing the 
six cards lined up down the length of the box.

The peepshow can be viewed either with its antique glass in place, which allows all cards to be 
illuminated simultaneously, or with the sliding walnut lid, which has a window for manipulation. 
The box also comes with acrylic pieces to replace the glass for safer handling. With the walnut lid, 
the viewer can slide the top from front to back thus creating a sense of motion as one looks from 
one kitchen scene to the other. This movement of your gaze through a three dimensional room, from 
one character to another, makes evident how peepshows have a place within early cinematic history.

Martin Engelbrecht (1654-1758) was an engraver in Augsburg who made etchings based upon 
old master paintings as well as fine plates illustrating the decorative arts and children’s literature. 
His peep-shows function as a type of “paper theater” and were made to entertain and delight both 
children and adults. 

In our example, Engelbrecht has depicted an active kitchen scene: on the rear card is a cook 
chopping meats; as you move forward the next card depicts a woman carrying bread and a child 
chasing a dog; next are two women working around a stove; the fourth card depicts a more finely 
dressed woman (the matron of the house?) who is speaking with another woman tending an oven; 
fifthly there is a woman washing dishes in a basin; and, lastly and most forward is a young woman 
chasing the ubiquitous kitchen-cat which has run off with some food in its mouth. 

Beautifully colored and in excellent condition with a handsome peepshow box.



Butchering the Family Bird

36 (PHOTOGRAPH.) French, c.1870.

16.6cm x 12cm (mounted on card board measuring 31cm x 24cm).  $200.00

An albumen photograph capturing a French family just before they chop the head off what appears 
to be a turkey. A young daughter is holding the bird’s feet, the mom looks on, the son holds the 
ax and looks down at the bird, and the dad holds the head, stretching out the neck in preparation. 
The bird is laid out upon a three-legged chopping block and the scene is out of doors (though the 
family is dressed quite nicely). Nobody is looking at the camera; all are focused on the ax that’s 
about to fall. 

Under the mounted photograph is written in a contemporary hand “No. 2, Bas Hte Loire.” The 
Haute Loire is a Department in south-central France named after the Loire River. 



A Portrait of an Early California
Camp Cook

37 (PHOTOGRAPH.) Richard, chief cook & bottle washer. c.1870. 

18.7cm x 22.7cm (mounted on contemporary paper board measuring 20.2cm x 25.5cm). $1800.00

A beautiful photograph of an exhausted Western chef, sitting in a chair on the wooden porch in 
front of his tent dining room. Behind him is a table covered by a tablecloth, upon which sit plates 
(laid upside down, probably to prevent them from getting dusty), a water pitcher, a sugar bowl, tea 
cup, two glasses, and a bottle of something (beer or soda?). Appearing tan and weathered, Richard 
looks pensively off into the distance while a dog sleeps at his feet.

On the back is written in an early hand in blue pencil: “Richard chief cook & bottle washer-.”
In good condition. 



Seattle Chefs & Waiters

38 (PHOTOGRAPH.) Seattle, c.1905.

Photograph: 11.5cm x 16.5cm, mounted on board: 17.8cm x 23cm. Small piece of the bottom right 
corner is chipped away.  $200.00

An early photograph of approximately seventy-five chefs and ten waiters gathered together for a 
group picture outside on the street. A few of them are holding up a banner which may be a union 
flag. The chefs are in their whites with their toques and the waiters are in the formal black and white 
waiter’s uniform. They are standing in front of a shop that sells wall paper and a real estate office. At 
the top of the picture is a child on the roof of an adjacent building looking down at the gathering. 

From researching the theater advertisements on the windows behind them, it seems likely that 
the photo is from the summer of 1905. 



Revolutionary Photography; 
From the Archive of Venustiano Carranza,

39 (PHOTOGRAPH.) [Montoya, Eustachio?]Zapatista soldiers at a restaurant, 
Mexico City. 1914. 

Contemporary print. 12.3 x 17.6 cm.  $8000.00

This is one of the better-known press images of the Mexican Revolution, in this case document-
ing the Zapatista soldiers having a meal at Sanborn’s restaurant in Mexico City. There has been 
much study of this photograph and another taken at the same time, but from a different angle and 
depicting young women serving the soldiers. See John Marz’ Photographing the Mexican Revolution: Com-
mitments, Testimonies, Icons (2012) and Andrea Nobel’s article “Zapatistas en Sanborns” in the History 
of photography, vol. 22, issue 4, 1998.

At the time of the photograph (December, 1914), Emiliano Zapata and Pancho Villa were in 
control of Mexico City. Both had a new vision for what Mexico could become and a general dislike 
of Venustiano Carranza. Conflicts within the city were common among the revolutionaries and, 
unfortunately, an agreement could not be reached. By 1917 Carranza became president and in the 
following years, both Zapata and Villa would eventually be assassinated. 

In the current photo Zapatista soldiers enjoy a meal at Sanborn’s restaurant in Mexico City. 
Although the photo is often attributed to Augustin Casasola, it was common for Casasola to erase 
attributions and claim authorship of the many news photos he accumulated for his news agency 
(over half a million). However, the inscription on the back of the photograph remains and suggests 
a different story. On the back of our photograph is written in pencil: 

Del archivo Venustiano Carranza. 
La captó esta foto el lic. Jorge Denegri
La persona que el fotografió 
fue Eustachio Montoya 
el [?] fotograf. de Carranza.

Approximate translation: “From Venustiano Carranza Archive. / This photo was taken by lic. 
Jorge Denegri / The person that he photographed / was Eustachio Montoya / the [?] photog. 
of Carranza.” In Marz’ Photographing the Mexican Revolution, Marz notes that “Euatsio Montoya” 
was photographer and film maker and by 1914, had become the semi-official photographer of 
Venustiana Carranza. 

It is interesting to note that Sanborn’s was a department store founded by Californians Frank 
and Walter Sanborn in 1903. It was the first store to have a soda fountain in Mexico and, ironically 
-- considering that it still references its connection to the Zapatistas -- today is owned by Carlos 
Slim, who is purported to be the wealthiest man alive. 

In very good condition.



Hand-Painted Lithograph Puzzles
of the Street Vendors

of Paris

40 (PUZZLE.) Les cris de Paris. [Paris: Duru, 1848.]

Illustrated box: 17.2cm x 23.5cm x 2.5cm. Three different puzzles, original blue paper dividers. Wear 
to the edges of the box, light spotting to the top of the box lid, tips of two puzzle pieces missing, 
tips of two others broken off but present, light wear to the puzzles from use. $2000.00

A lovely early children’s game and a remarkable survival! A decorative box of three puzzles depict-
ing Les cris de Paris in hand-colored lithographs. At this time in Paris, the streets were populated 
by numerous vendors hawking their wares. Known as les marchands ambulants, these street merchants 
would walk the streets from dawn to dusk and sing out to passersby to advertise their goods. The 
practice began in the Middle Ages and continued in Paris up to the First World War. Because this 
was prior to the automobile and motorized public transportation, the voices of the street hawkers 
were a prominent feature of public urban space, one which was often documented in art8 as well as 
in children’s literature. 

In the current jeu de puzzle (puzzle game), four different lithographed scenes are depicted, each 
hand colored in a multitude of colors: greens, blues, orange, red, pink, grey, brown, and purple. The 
first one is on the top of the box lid and it depicts three different hawkers: the Etameur des Casseroles 
(the person who tins the inside of copper pans and pots); Du beau Chasselat à la livre (a woman 
with her donkey selling Chasselas grapes by the pound; she’s holding a scale); and the Marchand de 
Paniers (seller of wicker baskets, traditionally done by Gypsies). The lithograph scene is within an 
ornamental border; the cardboard box covered in light green paper, embossed pale yellow paper, 
and light blue paper. 

Most of the vendors illustrated in the puzzles are identified by their cries (as opposed to the 
name of the occupation). For example, the man pouring hot chocolate for a young boy, calls out “A 
la fraiche, qui veut boire?” – he has four bells attached to the straps that hold the hot chocolate urn 
on his back. The man selling strawberries calls out 

“Fraises, Fraises, Mes Fraises!” while holding a tray with pyramids of strawberries for sale; the 
water seller cries “A l’Eau, à l’Eau;” the woman selling cherries to two children “A la douce Cerise, 
à la douce,” and the seller of green peas says “Pois verts! Pois verts!” 

A total of twelve different types of street vendors are represented, nine of which are food or 
kitchen related. In one puzzle, you can see the towers of Notre Dame and a bridge in the distance. 
Such puzzles functioned as both a children’s game as well as a teaching tool to learn various trades 
and help children to understand what they were seeing and experiencing on the street. 

The lithography is by “Prodhomme, 89 r. du Temple” [Paris].
In good condition considering that this was a child’s toy that was used. 

8 For example, in the engravings of François Boucher (1703-1770), the paintings of Edouard Manet 
(1832-1883)and Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec (1864-1901), and the photographs of Eugène Atget (1857-
1927). For more on the subject, see Aimée Boutin’s City of noise: sound and nineteenth-century Paris, 2015.



No Known Location in American Libraries;
Printed on Pale Blue Paper

41 REIDER, Jacob Ernst von. Hersbrucks Hopfenbau als Beweis, dass der inn-
ländischen Hopfen B den böhmischen Hopfen, wo nicht übertreffe, doch ihm 
ganz gewiss gleich komme. Bamberg & Leipzig: Kunz, 1819. 

8vo. viii, [2], 190 pp. Contemporary grey boards, red morocco lettering piece on spine.  $3000.00

An extremely fine copy of the FIRST EDITION of this very rare work on hops for beer-making. In 
the Middle Ages, Hersbruck was situated on the “golden route” between Nuremberg and Prague, 
which brought considerable prosperity to the Bavarian town. One of the major commodities im-
ported to Nuremberg was Bohemian hops for brewing.

In this work, Reider, a town official at Hersbruck, describes the possibilities of growing hops 
in the region. He states that locally grown hops were equal or superior to Bohemian hops and 
would add considerable wealth to the area. Reider describes the varieties of hops most suitable to 
be grown in Hersbruck to make great beer; the quality of the soil and climate; methods of planting 
and training; diseases; and techniques of harvesting. 

This copy is spectacularly fresh. From the library of the Dukes of Bavaria. 
¶ OCLC: seven locations in Europe only. 



An Important Contribution to Beer Making 
in 18th-Century England

42 RICHARDSON, John. The philosophical principles of the science of brew-
ing. York: A. Ward, 1788. 

8vo. 1 folding engraved plate. xxxiv, [2], 347, [9] pp. Quarter-speckled calf over marbled boards in 
the style of the period, spine richly gilt, red morocco lettering piece on spine,  shadowing from 
folding engraved frontispiece plate onto title page, light browning on the initial and final leaves. 
 $2500.00

The First Collected Edition of three of John Richardson’s works on making beer, here presented 
with additional material never before printed. Included are his Theoretical hints on an improved practice of 
brewing malt-liquors (first ed.: 1777); Statical estimates of the materials for brewing (first ed.: 1784); and The use 
of the saccharometer (first ed.: 1784). The thirty-four page introduction, the list of London brewers, and 
the postscript on the application of the saccharometer, appear here for the first time.

“To remedy the disappointments and losses resulting from bad practice, and to render 
this important business of more general utility to the public, and more particular advantage to 
individuals, is the purpose of the author, who, by a continued application to the subject, during 
several years practice and experience, has had the happiness to reduce the brewing science to a 
plain system, confirmed throughout by the most successful events. His theory is not a chimera 
of the brain, nor his practice the child of hypothesis. By a studious attention to a long course of 
repeated experiments, in the producing of every variety of malt-liquor, the former is discovered, 
which again, with reflected light, illumines the latter; so that by mutual reflection both are established 
and confirmed, to a degree of certainty equal to the utmost wishes of the operator.

“It is hoped the reader will find at least a partial confirmation of this in the subsequent sheets, 
now first published in a collected form.” – from the author’s Preface. 

Additionally, the Preface provides a list of more than 150 London brewers active in 1786 with 
their production levels listed for three different types of beer (counted in barrels). 

The folding engraved plate depicts “apparatus for estimating the value of malt, and malt 
liquors.” With the signature of “Jho. Richardson” on page 347. 

A good copy.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: Huntington Library, Ohio State University, University of Wisconsin 

(Madison), Redwood Library & Athenaeum, Wagner Free Institute (PA)Library Company of 
Philadelphia, Library of Congress, University of California (Davis), and seven locations outside of 
the US; Schoellhorn p. 244. 



A 16th-Century Work on Viticulture; 
Printed in 120 Copies Only

43 ROALDÈS, François. Discours de la vigne. Bordeaux: G. Gounouilhou, 1886. 

8vo. 107 pp. Original printed wrappers bound in quarter-calf with cloth corners over marbled 
boards, wrappers worn in places along the edges, entirely untrimmed, printed on extra-thick paper. 
 $1000.00

The First Separate Edition (see below) of François Roaldès’ (1519-1589) rare viticultural work, with 
additional documents added by Philippe Tamizey de Larroque (1828-1898). Roaldès was a jurist 
and professor at the University of Cahors. In addition to this work on viticulture, he also published 
several works on law. 

The Discours de la vigne is important as it is one of the few works from the 16th century concerning 
grape cultivation that has survived. In the introduction, Tamizey de Larroque provides a biography 
of Roaldès and throughout the Discours de la vigne, he adds numerous annotations and commentary. 
Although written in the 16th century, it wasn’t published until 1885/86; this is because it wasn’t until 
the 19th century that a descendent of Roaldès discovered the manuscript. 

On the verso of the half-title page we read that the Discours de la vigne was printed in an edition of 
120 copies and that it is an extract from the Acts de l’Académie des Sciences, Belles-Lettres et Arts de Bordeaux 
(2e fascicule, 1885).

In good condition.
¶ Chwartz vol. VI, “R,” p. 69; OCLC: California State University (Fresno), University of 

California (Davis), and five locations outside of the U.S. Not in Bitting, Fritsch, Oberlé, Simon, 
or Vicaire. 



On Mexican Coffee

44 ROMERO, Matias. Cultivo del café en la costa meridional de Chiapas. 
Mexico City: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1875. 

8vo. 240, [1], [1 - blank], [8] pp. Original printed purple wrappers, some sunning to spine and upper 
edge of wrappers, entirely untrimmed and unopened. $1200.00

The First Complete Edition and the FIRST EDITION in book form (see below). Matias Romero 
(1837-98) was a lawyer by profession but spent much of his life in public service. He was Mexico’s 
ambassador to the United States during the Civil War, a correspondent and friend to Lincoln, and 
during the 1870s, was senator of Mexico’s Chiapas region, the area discussed in this book. 

Coffee came to Mexico in the late 18th century and was first cultivated in the present-day states 
of Oaxaca and Veracruz. In the 1840s, Dutch and German coffee-growers began extending their 
production to the highlands of Chiapas. 

Although the title page describes this as the “tercera edicion,” from the preface we learn that 
it is the first complete edition and the first edition in book form. First written in July of 1874, a 
portion of the work first appeared in the periodical Porvenir (September, 1874) and then again in 
the periodical Coreo del Comercio (May-June, 1875; 130 pp.). The present edition is the corrected 
and enlarged edition and is the first complete edition: “Lo principal de la parte adicionada, ha 
sido tomado de documentos escritos en Tapachula, simultáneamente con este trabajo.” Six further 
editions were printed including one in 1991. 

A fine copy in original wrappers, especially for a Mexican book of this period.
¶ Hünersdorff vol. II, p. 1267; OCLC: New York Public Library, University of California 

(Riverside and San Diego), Library of Congress, University of Hawaii (Manoa), University of 
Illinois, Louisiana University, Tulane University, and two in Europe; Palau 277389 (this is the 
earliest edition listed).



A Swiss Farmer’s Guide to Viticulture

45 ROULET, Jean Antoine. Recueil des mémoires sur la culture de la vigne. 
Neuchatel: Fauche-Borel, 1808.

8vo. 1 p.l., 188 pp. (one leaf bound out of sequence at end, but complete). Handsome period quarter 
marbled calf over paper marbled like tree-calf, spine gilt, black morocco lettering piece on spine, 
marbled endpapers, untrimmed.  $3500.00

The rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of the Swiss vigneron Jean Antoine Roulet’s guide to viti-
culture. Interestingly, on the verso of the title page is an avertissement which states that Roulet was a 
simple farmer, and that the text was rewritten not to make it more elegant, but to provide greater 
clarity. “Du reste on n’a rien changé aux idées de l’auteur, ni supprimé aucun des détails pratiques.” 

The first section is entitled “Mémoire sur la taille de la vigne” with chapters devoted to different 
pruning methods; what to do at different points in the vine’s maturity; how pruning methods 
change with different regions and varieties of vines; and the specific parts of the vine. There is an 
interesting small section directed to young vignerons and non-professional viticulturists (pages 38-
40), and a chapter devoted to what to do with the vines at different times of the year. 

The next section, or “Mémoire” answers the question of what is the most favorable season and 
the best manner in which to propagate vines in the field. Interestingly, as this text was written before 
phylloxera, the method that the author recommends is what we would call “layering” (in French: 
marcottage), where a long vine is left attached to its plant, but mid-way along its length the vine is 
partially buried in the ground, at which point it then comes back out of the ground and is staked 
upright. (Imagine a growing vine tendril that snakes out horizontally, dives into and back out of 
the ground vertically and is then staked.) This causes the buried portion to develop roots, thus 
resulting in new vine propagation. With the advent of phylloxera, this was no longer possible as the 
French vines had to, instead, be grafted onto American root stock.

The third and final section was also written in response to a question from the Société 
d’Emulation Patriotique de Neuchatel (est. 1791, ended 1850), this time asking what is the most 
convenient season and the best method to conduct the work of budding and maintaining the vine 
up to the period of the harvest (excluding the work of propagation, which was covered by the first 
question). Parts cover staking the vines; budding and the thinning of the vines; tying the vines off; 
and hoeing in the vineyard. At the end is a short section entitled “Des conditions à imposer par le 
maître à son vigneron” and a brief section on insects that are detrimental to the vine. 

The final 25 pages are “quelques notes,” apparently written by another person (“par un membre 
de la Société ) on propagation of the best vines “qui donne chez nous le meilleur vin.”    

A handsome copy.
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, California State University (Fresno), University of 

California (Davis), and eight locations in Europe. 



For the Shaker Kitchen Garden

46 (SHAKER.) List of garden seeds, raised by the Society of Shakers. c.1885. 

39.5cm x 14cm.  $1500.00

An amazing survival and extremely rare piece of Shaker ephemera. This is a seed order form for 
the purchase of Shaker seeds from the Watervliet community near Albany. The seeds would have 
been carried on consignment by various country stores and this was the way in which farmers could 
purchase the seeds. 

The list includes the different types of vegetable seeds available, with columns for the store 
owner to fill in how many packets were ordered and their cost. Among the vegetables are onions; six 
different types of cabbage; celery; sage; tomato; three different types of lettuce; parsley; five types 
of  turnips; five types of radish; four types of  cucumbers; four types of melons; carrot; three types 
of  squashes; spinach; parsnip; five different beets; three different beans; corn; and four different 
types of peas. 

The seed business was an important part of most Shaker communities. But after the Civil War, 
this market lessened as larger seed companies from the West began to dominate. A few Shaker 
communities struggled into the 1890s, including that of Watervliet and Mt. Lebanon, both in NY. 

The current seed order form is an extremely rare piece of ephemera from the Watervliet 
community. Although quite a few seed packets, catalogues, and broadsides survive from Mt. 
Lebanon, very few remain from Watervliet (other than an occasional seed box). In Shaker history, 
Watervliet is very important as it was founded in 1776 and was the first Shaker community 
established in the United States. 

At the top of the list, it is written: “Orders addressed to Philip Smith, Shakers, Albany, N. Y.” 
At the time, Brother Philip Smith was a Trustee of the Watervliet community. He was born in 
1837 and came to the Watervliet Shakers as a child with his sister. By 1875, he had been appointed 
a Watervliet Trustee in order to conduct the community’s seed business. He died in 1905 and the 
Church Family site was sold to Albany County in 1926. 

In very good condition. 
¶ OCLC: Hamilton College and Syracuse University. 



Whaling in America

47 (WHALING & fishing.) Arrêt du Conseil d’État du Roi, qui excepte de la 
prohibition portée par l’arrêt du 28 septembre dernier, les huiles de baleine & 
de autres poissons, ainsi que les fanons de baleine, provenant de la pêche des 
État-unis de l’Amérique. Du 7 décembre 1788.

4to. Large woodcut headpiece. 4 pp. Handsome period quarter-calf over marbled boards, red mo-
rocco lettering piece on spine, untrimmed.  $1250.00

The FIRST EDITION of this French law to regulate fishing and whaling in American waters. 
Specifically, the law prohibits bringing into France any whaling product (oil, bones, or spermaceti) 
or fish caught in America. On page 3, the law is signed by La Luzerne. 

The very large and lovely woodcut headpiece depicts a mermaid and a merman holding up a 
crown and shield bearing three fleur-de-lis. In the background ships are sailing by. The woodcut is 
signed Beuynet and dated 1772. 

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Cornell University and Yale only. However, there is also an edition of the same year 

published in Paris: Nyon (at Princeton and Brown) and another published in Lille: Peterinck-
Cramé (at New York Public Library and the Paris Academy of Sciences).


